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MAXIMUM RATINGS

Rating Symbol Value Unit

Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage
Working Peak Reverse Voltage
DC Blocking Voltage

VRRM
VRWM

VR

40 V

Average Rectified Forward Current
(At Rated VR, TC = 115°C)

IO 0.5 A

Peak Repetitive Forward Current
(At Rated VR, Square Wave, 20 kHz, TC = 115°C)

IFRM 1.0 A

Non−Repetitive Peak Surge Current
(Surge Applied at Rated Load Conditions Halfwave,
Single Phase, 60 Hz)

IFSM 5.5 A

Storage/Operating Case Temperature Range Tstg, TC −55 to +150 °C

Operating Junction Temperature TJ −55 to +150 °C

Voltage Rate of Change
(Rated VR, TJ = 25°C)

dv/dt 1000 V/�s

Maximum ratings are those values beyond which device damage can occur. Maximum ratings applied to the device are individual stress limit
values (not normal operating conditions) and are not valid simultaneously. If these limits are exceeded, device functional operation is not implied,
damage may occur and reliability may be affected.

THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS

Rating Symbol Value Unit

Thermal Resistance − Junction−to−Lead (Note 1)
Thermal Resistance − Junction−to−Ambient (Note 2)

Rtjl
Rtja

118
206

°C/W

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Maximum Instantaneous Forward Voltage (Note 3) vF TJ = 25°C TJ = 100°C V

   (iF = 0.5 A)
   (iF = 1 A)

0.51
0.62

0.46
0.61

Maximum Instantaneous Reverse Current (Note 3) IR TJ = 25°C TJ = 100°C �A

   (VR = 40 V)
   (VR = 20 V)

20
10

13,000
5,000

1. Mounted with minimum recommended pad size, PC Board FR4.
2. 1 inch square pad size (1 X 0.5 inch for each lead) on FR4 board.
3. Pulse Test: Pulse Width ≤ 250 �s, Duty Cycle ≤ 2.0%.
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PACKAGE DIMENSIONS

SOD−123
PLASTIC

CASE 425−04
ISSUE C

NOTES:
1. DIMENSIONING AND TOLERANCING PER ANSI

Y14.5M, 1982.
2. CONTROLLING DIMENSION: INCH.

STYLE 1:
PIN 1. CATHODE

2. ANODE
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DIM MIN MAX MIN MAX

MILLIMETERSINCHES

A 0.055 0.071 1.40 1.80

B 0.100 0.112 2.55 2.85

C 0.037 0.053 0.95 1.35

D 0.020 0.028 0.50 0.70

E 0.004 −−− 0.25 −−−

H 0.000 0.004 0.00 0.10

J −−− 0.006 −−− 0.15

K 0.140 0.152 3.55 3.85

1.22
0.048

ÉÉÉ
ÉÉÉ
ÉÉÉ

0.91
0.036

2.36
0.093
4.19
0.165

� mm
inches

�SCALE 10:1

ÉÉÉ
ÉÉÉ
ÉÉÉ

*For additional information on our Pb−Free strategy and soldering
details, please download the ON Semiconductor Soldering and
Mounting Techniques Reference Manual, SOLDERRM/D.

SOLDERING FOOTPRINT*
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